

No. 17-387

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN AND RAY LUNDGREN,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENECA COUNTY,  
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Brian Laudadio <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Frank Fisher
Louis P. DiLorenzo	Seneca County Attorney
Mary P. Moore	County Office Building
Bond, Schoeneck & King PLLC	One DiPronio Drive
350 Linden Oaks, Third Floor	Waterloo, New York 13165
Rochester, New York 14625	(315) 539-1989
(585) 362-4700	
laudadb@bsk.com	
dilorel@bsk.com	
mmoore@bsk.com	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Seneca County, New York*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Bounds Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity From Suit Do Not Extend To <i>In Rem</i> Proceedings Involving Freely Alienable, Non-Sovereign Lands Owned In Fee Title By An Indian Tribe . 5	
A. <i>Yakima</i> Upheld The Assertion Of <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Over Freely Alienable, Fee- Titled Lands .....	
	6
B. <i>Sherrill</i> Upheld The Assertion Of <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Over Fee-Titled Lands Where The Indian Nation’s “Embers Of Sovereignty ... Long Ago Grew Cold.” .....	
	9
C. The Principles Underlying Sovereign Immunity Do Not Justify The Extension of Tribal Sovereign Immunity To <i>In Rem</i> Proceedings Involving Land Owned By An Indian Tribe Outside of Its Sovereign Jurisdiction .....	
	13
1. Federal and State Sovereign Immunity Applies Within The Sovereign’s Own Jurisdiction .....	
	15
2. Foreign Sovereign Immunity Does Not Extend To <i>In Rem</i> Actions To Establish Rights In Immovable Property .....	
	19

D. The Extension Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity To Off Reservation Commercial Activities Does Not Provide A Basis To Extend Immunity To <i>In Rem</i> Proceedings To Determine Rights In Freely Alienable, Fee Titled Land .....	21
II. Even If This Court Declines To Affirm the Washington Supreme Court's Decision, The Quiet Title Proceeding At Issue Here Is Potentially Distinguishable From An <i>In Rem</i> Tax Foreclosure Proceeding .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Allyn v. Markowitz</i> , 373 N.Y.S.2d 293 (N.Y. Cnty. Ct. 1975) . . . . .	10
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896) . . . . .	16
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino &amp; Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Buffalo v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 7 (N.Y. 1978) . . . . .	10
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) . . . . .	5, 22
<i>Cass County Joint Water Resource District v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (2002) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County</i> , 716 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Vill. of Union Springs</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	14

<i>City of N.Y. v. Perm. Mission of India to the UN</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8, 19
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) . . . . .	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) . . . . .	5, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) . . . . .	3, 15, 16, 17
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) . . . . .	22
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) . . . . .	21
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) . . . . .	5, 22, 24

<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) . . .	9, 10, 11, 25
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008) . . . . .	25
<i>People ex rel. Hoagland v. Streeper</i> , 145 N.E.2d 625 (1957) . . . . .	17
<i>Perm. Mission of India to the UN v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) . . . . .	3, 4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Schooner Exchange v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) . . . . .	8, 19, 20
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 231 Minn. 127 (1950) . . . . .	17
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. 152 (1869) . . . . .	16
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> <i>v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986) . . . . .	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 177 . . . . .	14
25 U.S.C. § 465 . . . . .	14
28 U.S.C. § 1604 . . . . .	19

28 U.S.C. § 1605	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1607	19
N.Y. RPTL § 1120	9
N.Y. RPTL § 1124	10
N.Y. Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law § 713(5)	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 84.60.020	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Rasch's Landlord and Tenant (5th ed. 2017)	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965)	19, 20
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	20
Warren's Weed N.Y. Real Property (2017)	10
